that may be realized as a result of the Merger and also do not reflect any restructuring or integration-related costs to achieve those potential cost savings. legacy
CuriosityStream and the Company have not had any historical relationship prior to the merger. Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were required to eliminate
activities between the companies.

Included in the shares outstanding and weighted average shares outstanding as presented in the pro forma combined financial statements are 31,556,846 shares

of Common Stock issued to legacy CuriosityStream stockholders.

60

PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(unaudited)

(in thousands)

(A)

CuriosityStream

(B)
Software

Acquisition
Group

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balance Sheet

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3,374   $ 514   $ 150,071(1)

   25,000(2)
   (14,954)(3)
   (125,975)(4)  $ 38,030
Restricted cash   5,000   -   -   5,000
Short-term investments   12,114   -   -   12,114
Accounts receivable, net   5,800   -   -   5,800
prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,951   67   -   3,018

Total Current Assets   29,239   581   34,142   63,962
Marketable securities held in Trust Account   -   150,071   (150,071)(1)   -
Investments   2,770   -   -   2,770
property and equipment, net   1,358   -   -   1,358
Non-current content library, net   23,826   -   -   23,826
Other non-current assets   2,790   -   (2,361)(3)   429

Total Assets  $ 59,983  $ 150,652  $ (118,290)  $ 92,345

Liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock,  and Shareholders’

Equity / (Deficit)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 4,865   $ 239   $ (954)(3)  $ 4,150
Current content library liabilities   2,165   -   -   2,165
Deferred revenue   8,885   -   -   8,885
Income taxes payable   -   2   -   2
line of credit   950   -   -   950

Total Current Liabilities   16,865   241   (954)   16,152
Non-current deferred rent liability   905   -   -   905
Deferred underwriting fees   -   5,233   (5,233)(3)   -

Total Liabilities   17,770   5,474   (6,187)   17,057

Commitments and Contingencies

Redeemable convertible preferred Stock   168,288   -   (168,288)(5)   -
Common stock subject to redemption   -   140,178   (140,178)(4)   -

Stockholders’ Equity / (Deficit)
Class A common stock   -   -   -(4)

   3(5)
   1(6)   4
Class B common stock   200   1   (200)(5)

   (1)(6)   -
Additional paid-in capital   -   5,340   25,000(2)

   (11,128)(3)
   168,144(5)
   14,203(4)
   2,123(7)   203,682
Accumulated other comprehensive income   55   -   -   55
Accumulated deficit   (126,330)   (341)   -(3)

   341(5)
   (2,123)(7)   (128,453)

Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)   (126,075)   5,000   196,363   75,288
Total Liabilities redeemable convertible preferred stock and Stockholders’

Equity / (Deficit)  $ 59,983  $ 150,652  $ (118,290)  $ 92,345

Refer to the accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements,
which are an integral part of these statements

61

Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited Combined Balance Sheet

(A) Derived from the unaudited balance sheet of legacy CuriosityStream as of September 30, 2020. See legacy CuriosityStream’s unaudited financial statements
as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 included in this prospectus.

(B) Derived from the unaudited balance sheet of the Company as of September 30, 2020. See the Company’s unaudited financial statements as of and for the nine

[…]

“premium priced Stock Options” expire, if unexercised, five years upon closing of the Merger. The value was estimated to be approximately $2.1 million, or
$3.8 per option, using certain preliminary inputs in the Black-Scholes option pricing model, including the fair value of the Class A Common Stock of $8.77
per share. As the options will be issued to employees with no additional service requirements, a pro forma adjustment has been recorded to additional paid-in-
capital  and  accumulated  deficit  in  the  pro  forma combined  balance  sheet  for  the  one-time  compensation  expense.  An adjustment  was  not  made  to  the  pro
forma combined statements of operations because the item is non-recurring.

62

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per-share data)

(A)

CuriosityStream

(B)
Software

Acquisition
Group

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement

Revenues   $ 28,260   $ -   $ -   $ 28,260

Cost of revenues   10,748   -   -   10,748
Advertising and marketing   28,673   -   -   28,673
General and administrative expenses   12,191   908   -   13,099

Loss from operations   (23,352)   (908)   -   (24,260)

Other income (expense):
Interest and other income   519   559   (559)(1)   519

(Loss) income before income taxes   (22,833)   (349)   (559)   (23,741)
provision for income taxes   118   -(2)   118

Net (loss) income  $ (22,951)  $ (349)  $ (559)  $ (23,859)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   20,000,154   4,662,207   35,532,627(3)   40,194,834
Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to common stockholders   $ (1.80)   $ (0.16)   $ (0.59)

Refer to the accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements,

which are an integral part of these statements

63

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per-share data)

(C)
Curiosity

Stream

(D)
Software

Acquisition
Group

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement
Revenues   $ 18,026   $ —   $ —   $ 18,026
Cost of revenues   6,810   —   6,810
Advertising and marketing   41,628   —   —   41,628
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   14,035   211   —   14,246
Loss from operations   (44,447)   (211)   —   (44,658)

Other income (expense):
Interest and other income   2,072   220   (220)   2,072

(Loss) income before income taxes   (42,375)   9   (220)   (42,586)
provision for income taxes   142   2   (2)   142

Net (loss) income  $ (42,517)  $ 7  $ (218)  $ (42,728)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   20,000,000   3,535,964   36,658,870   40,194,834

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to common stockholders   $ (2.92)   $ (0.02)   $ (1.06)

Refer to the accompanying notes to the pro forma combined financial statements,
which are an integral part of these statements

64

Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited Combined Statements of Operations

(A) Derived from the unaudited statement of operations of legacy CuriosityStream for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. See legacy CuriosityStream’s
unaudited financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 included in this prospectus.